### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                             | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type  |
|----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Edwards Lifesciences Corporation |          | 11/30/2010     | CORPORATION: |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Lemaitre Vascular, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 63 Second Avenue        |
| City:           | Burlington              |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS           |
| Postal Code:    | 01803                   |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE   |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2401522 | LIFESPAN  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)897-0909

Email: BOSIPMAIL@gtlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: David J. Dykeman
Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 092341-032800/TM   |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | David J. Dykeman   |
| Signature:              | /David J. Dykeman/ |
| Date:                   | 12/08/2011         |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0419

900209079

## Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0420

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, is entered into on November 30, 2010, by and among Edwards Lifesciences Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and LeMaitre Vascular, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), on the other.

WHEREAS, Assignee and Edwards Lifesciences AG, a Swiss stock corporation, Edwards Lifesciences LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Edwards Lifesciences Limited, a Japanese corporation, (collectively, "Seller") are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 17, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee has agreed to purchase certain assets of Seller and its affiliates and Seller has agreed to cause the same to be transferred, assigned and contributed to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor is an affiliate of Seller and owns all right, title and interest in and to and is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "<u>Marks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing recited consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, as beneficial owner, does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the registrations and applications for registration thereof, and all the benefit of the Marks. Assignor does further consent to the recordation of this Assignment by Assignee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar foreign governmental agency.

[signatures begin on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor and Assignee have executed this assignment as of the date first written above. ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE: **EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION** LEMAITRE VASCULAR, INC. By: By: Name: Name: CORPORATE VICE TRESIDENT Title: Title: STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss.: ORANGE COUNTY On this 30th day of November, 2010, before me personally came John Hkehl? To me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the C.V.P. LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name to such instrument as his free act and deed and the free act and deed of said corporation. DIANE GRAF Notary Public COMM. # 1722493 My commission expires: My Comm. Expires Jan. 30, 2011 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) ss.: COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX ) On this day of November, 2010, before me personally came \_\_\_ who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the \_\_\_\_\_\_ of LEMAITRE VASCULAR, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name to such instrument as his free act and deed and the free act and deed of said

Notary Public

My commission expires:

corporation.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0422 IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor and Assignee have executed this assignment as of the date first written above.

| ASSIGNOR:<br>EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION   | ASSIGNEE:<br>LEMAITRE VASCULAR, INC.                                      |
|---|---|
| ED WINDS EM EBOIDAVOES COM CINTION  | 2. 2  |
| By:   | By: Cland   |
| Name:   | Name: Agan O Garage   |
| Title:  | Title: Vice Preside beat Cross   Comment                                  |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA   | )   |
| ORANGE COUNTY   | ) ss.:<br>)   |
| On this 30 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2010, before me pe being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say t LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION, the corporation instrument; and that he signed his name to such instand deed of said corporation. | hat he is the of EDWARDS on described in and which executed the foregoing |
|   | Notary Public My commission expires:                                      |
| COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS   | )<br>) ss.:   |
| COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX   | )   |
| On this 30th day of November, 2010, before me powho, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and VASCULAR, INC., the corporation described in a that he signed his name to such instrument as his facorporation.                           | and which executed the foregoing instrument; and                          |
| Corporation.  | an m  |
| XIANG ZHANG   | Notary Public   |
| Notary Public  COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  | My commission expires:  |
| My Commission Expires<br>March 31, 2017   | March 31, 2017  |

# Schedule A

| MARK     | COUNTRY                                | REGISTRATIO | REGISTRATION NUMBER |  |
|----------|--|-------------|---------------------|--|
| LIFESPAN | United States                          |             | 2401522             |  |
| LIFESPAN | Community Trademark for European Union |             | 001310267           |  |
|          |  |             |                     |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0424

**RECORDED: 12/08/2011**